2024 LARAMIE COUNTY GENERAL ELECTION PROCLAMATION

The Clerk of Laramie County, in accordance with the Secretary of State, and as directed by Federal and State mandates, proclaims that November 5, 2024, is the date of the General Election to fill various and prescribed United States, State of Wyoming, District, Laramie County, City of Chevenne, and Town of Pine Bluffs public offices.

All residents of Laramie County who meet the qualifications to register and vote, who are 18 years of age or older on or before November 5, 2024, and if not registered, are encouraged to register on or before October 21, 2024, and participate in this election. Acceptable identification is required to register. Residents may register at the polls on Election Day. Regular absentee voting begins October 8, 2024, and ends November 4, 2024. Absentee voting for those qualifying under the Uniformed and Overseas Citizens Absentee Voting Act begins September 20, 2024, and ends November 4, 2024. Absentee ballots must be received by the County Clerk not later than 7 p.m. on Election Day.

Vote Centers open at 7 a.m. on November 5, 2024, and will remain open until 7 p.m. on that date. The Vote Centers shall be as follows:

David R Romero Park
Storey Gym
1317 Parsley Blvd
2811 House Ave

Kiwanis Community House
North Christian Church
4603 Lions Park Dr
2015 Tranquility Rd

Laramie County Community College Event Center at Archer CCI Bldg., 1400 E College Dr 3801 Archer Pkwy

Pine Bluffs Community Center 708 Lawson St

IN ADDITION TO THE PREVIOUSLY PUBLISHED OFFICES in the Laramie County Primary Election Proclamation, the following ballot propositions will be submitted to the voters in Laramie County:

Proposed Constitutional Amendment A: The adoption of this amendment would separate residential real property into its own class of property for purposes of property tax assessments. The amendment would authorize the legislature to create a subclass of owner-occupied primary residences.

Conservation District Tax: "Shall the Laramie County Commissioners continue to impose a conservation district tax, not to exceed one-half (1/2) mill, on all property within Laramie County for the purpose of providing soil and water conservation programs directed by the Laramie County Conservation District? If this proposition is approved, the same proposition shall be submitted at the second following general election or by mail ballot pursuant to W.S. 22-29-114 and 22-29-115, and thereafter at succeeding general elections or by mail ballot pursuant to W.S. 22-29-114 and 22-29-115, every four (4) years until the proposition is defeated."

FILING INFORMATION-LOCATIONS AND DEADLINES

August 7- August 26	School District #1 and #2 Trustees	County Clerk, 309 W 20th St, Rm 1500, Ph 633-4242
August 7- August 26	Community College Trustees	County Clerk, 309 W 20th St, Rm 1500, Ph 633-4242
August 7- August 26	Conservation District Board Members	Conservation District, 11221 US Hwy 30, Ph 772-2600
August 19	Minor and Provisional Party Candidates	Secretary of State or County Clerk

Candidate Requirement to File Campaign Finance Reports: Each candidate, whether successful or not, or candidate's campaign committee is required to file campaign reports as specified in W.S. 22-25-106 in the governmental office specified in W.S. 22-25-107. The penalties for failing to file are specified in W.S. 22-25-108. The necessary filing forms and pertinent statutes are provided to candidates when they file for office and are posted on the websites of the Secretary of State and the Laramie County Clerk.

Visit Elections at www.laramiecountywy.gov for information updates.

Debra K. Lee

County Clerk and Chief Election Officer of Laramie County Publish: August 15, 2024 WYOMING TRIBUNE/EAGLE

Publish: August 15, 2024 PINE BLUFFS POST